No. 14, A.]

### [Published May 31, 1949.

### CHAPTER 179.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 36.10, 37.07, 46.09 (3) and 50.01 (7) and to create 15.195 of the statutes, relating to the transfer of decentralized pre-audit of certain state agencies to the state department of budget and accounts.

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

#### SECTION 1. 15.195 of the statutes is created to read:

15.195 DECENTRALIZED PRE-AUDIT; TRANSFER TO STATE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND ACCOUNTS. (1) The powers, duties and functions of the board of regents of the university, state board of normal regents, department of public welfare, and board of health relating to the supervision of pre-auditing are hereby transferred to the state department of budget and accounts.

(2) The supervisory personnel in the pre-audit divisions of the university, state board of normal regents, and the department of public welfare may be selected in whole or in part by the director of budget and accounts, such personnel to have the same classification, status and salary as before transfer, or the director of budget and accounts may select such personnel in whole or in part from the eligible civil service lists. The determination and selection of such personnel shall be made within 6 months after the effective date of this section.

(3) All records, equipment and property maintained or used in the pre-audit divisions of the university, state board of normal regents, and the department of public welfare may be used when necessary by the department of budget and accounts to carry out its functions. In case of dispute arising under this subsection, determination shall be made by the governor.

(4) Office space, vault space, or other space in the pre-audit divisions of the university, state board of normal regents, and the department of public welfare, equivalent to that used in the discharge of the functions transferred by this section to the department of budget and accounts, are assigned to the department of budget and accounts for the discharge of such functions. The state engineer shall prepare any necessary plans for the division of such space and shall make such adjustments, including remodeling, as may be necessary.

SECTION 2. 36.10 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

36.10 UNIVERSITY ACCOUNTING, RECEIPTS. (1) REMITTANCES TO STATE TREASURER. Unless otherwise provided by law, all moneys collected or received by each and every person for or in behalf of the university of Wisconsin, or which are required by law to be turned into the state treasury, shall be deposited in or transmitted to the state treasurer at least once a week and also when required by the governor, and shall be accompanied by a statement in such form as the state treasurer may prescribe.

(2) PRE-AUDIT; PAYMENTS. Unless otherwise provided by law, no bills shall be incurred in the management of the university of Wisconsin nor be paid until they have been audited by the university business office under the supervision of the department of budget and accounts. Every claim or account shall state the nature and particulars of the service rendered or material furnished, the name of each payee, the amount allowed to and due him, for what service or object, and to what appropriation and fund chargeable. Such claim or account shall be certified by the proper university officer to the director of budget and accounts except that the details of such account may be made summary to such extent as the director may prescribe by forms therefor; upon which the director shall issue his warrant for the proper amount to the person entitled thereto.

SECTION 3. 37.07 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

37.07 STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGES PRE-AUDIT; PAYMENTS. Unless otherwise provided by law, no bills shall be incurred in the management of state teachers' colleges nor be paid until they have been audited by the board of normal regents under the supervision

## Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

of the department of budget and accounts. All payments shall be made on the warrant of the director of budget and accounts drawn in accordance with the certificate of the proper designated officer or officers of the board. All claims and accounts, before being certified to the director of budget and accounts shall be verified and approved in the same manner as provided in section 36.10 (2).

SECTION 4. 46.09 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

46.09 (3) PUBLIC WELFARE INSTITUTIONS PRE-AUDIT; PAYMENTS. Unless otherwise provided by law, no bills shall be incurred in the management of such institutions nor be paid until they have been audited by the public welfare department under the supervision of the department of budget and accounts. All payments shall be made on the warrant of the director of budget and accounts drawn in accordance with the certificate of the proper designated officer of the public welfare department. All claims and accounts before being certified to the director of budget and accounts by the aforesaid department, shall be verified and approved in the same manner as provided in section 36.10 (2).

SECTION 5. 50.01 (7) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

50.01 (7) BOARD OF HEALTH INSTITUTIONS PRE-AUDIT; PAYMENTS. Unless otherwise provided by law, no bills shall be incurred in the management of such institutions nor be paid until they have been audited by the board of health under the supervision of the department of budget and accounts. All payments shall be made on the warrant of the director of budget and accounts drawn in accordance with the certificate of the proper designated officer of the board of health. All claims and accounts before being certified to the director of budget and accounts by the aforesaid department, shall be verified and approved in the same manner as provided in section 36.10 (2).

SECTION 6. This act takes effect July 1, 1949.

Approved May 26, 1949.